FIRST AMENDMENT TO
COMPREHENSIVE GARBAGE, RECYCLABLES AND COMPOSTABLES
COLLECTION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMPREHENSIVE GARBAGE, RECYCLABLES
AND COMPOSTABLES COLLECTION AGREEMENT (“First Amendment™) is entered into
as of June 1, 2012 (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Snoqualmie (“City”) and Waste
Management of Washington, Inc. (*Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor are parties to that certain Comprehensive Garbage,
Recyclables and Compostables Collection Agreement (the “Agreement”), under which
Contractor shall provide services commencing on June 1, 2012; and

B. City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement such that Contractor may
discontinue services to customers in the event of nonpayment of Contractor invoices.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained

herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree
as follows:

1. Temporary Container Customers. The first sentence of Section 2.2.10 of the
Agreement is hereby amended as follows (changes indicated in underline and strikethrough):

The Contractor shall provide temporary 2-, 4-, and—-6- and 8-cubic yard Detachable
Containers and 10-, 20-, 30-, and 40-cubic yard Drop-Boxes to Single Family Residence,
Multi-Family Complex and Commercial Customers on an on-call basis.

2 Weekly Reports. Section 2.3.4.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted.

3. Attachment B. The attached document entitled “Attachment B” hereby replaces
Attachment B of the Agreement.

4. Full Force and Effect. Except as otherwise provided in this First Amendment, all
other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 0of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment is effective as of the Effective Date.

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE

)/

Name: /wrrmew 7. (AZsoM

Title: MAYER.
Date: 5‘]'!6 [ (2
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

:Z@: i D g

City Attorney

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC.

s

By:

Name:

Title: et WY
Date: AL \\\‘\_\1

Page 2 of 2



City of Snoqualmie RFP
Attachment B

Pounds Total
Per Disposal Collection Service
Service Level Unit Fee Fee Fee

Monthly One 32 gallon Garbage Cart 2063 | § 4881 % 6101 § 10.98

Weekly  |One 10 gallon Micro-Can 709 § 1.67 ] $ 931] 8 10.98

Residential |One 20 gallon Mini-Cart 1289 | § 3041 % 14.09 | 3 17.13

Curbside {1 32 pallon Garbage Cart 1650 | $ 3911 % 18.06 | § 21.97

Service 1 64-gallon Garbage Cart 33.00 | § 780 | $ 2515 % 32.95

1 96-gallon Garbage Cart 4950 8 11.71 | § 3223 | § 43.94

Extras (32 gallon equivalent) 1650 | $ 089] 8 584 | § 6.73
Miscellaneous Fees:

96 Gallon Extra Yard Waste Cart Rental $ 1.57

Yard Waste Extra $ 3.37

Wildlife Resistant Container, per month $ 3.13

Return Trip $ 6.26

Carry-out Charge, per 25 fi, per month $ 4.18

Drive-in Charge, per month $ 6.26

|Overweight/Oversize container {per p/u) $ 3.13

Redelivery of containers $ 10.44

Cart Cleaning (per catt per event) $ 10.44

Sunken Can Surcharge per month $ 7.84

On-Call |White Goods, except refrigerators 150,00 | » Biv | % 5063 | § 58.82

Bulky Refrigerators/Freezers 250.00 | § 1366 | 8 74.68 | $ 88.34

Waste Sofas, Chairs 200.00 | $ 1092 % 4938 | $ 60.30

Collection |Mattresses 100.00 | § 546 | $ 5394 | % 59.40

Weekly  |One 20 gallon Mini-Cart 12.89 | § 3.04 | § 11.07] § 14.11

Commercial |1 32 gallon Garbage Cart 1650 | § 391 | % 1633 ] $ 20.24

Canand |l 64-gallon Garbage Cart 33.00| $ 7801 3% 2867 | % 36.47

Cart 1 96-gallon Garbage Cart 4950 | § 1171 § 3889 % 50.60

Extras (32 gallon equivalent) 16.50 | § 089 % 584 | 3% 6.73
Miscellaneous Fees:

‘Weekly Yard Debris Foodwaste service 3 8.83

64/96 Gallon Yard Extra Waste Cart Rental $ 1.57

Yard Waste Exira $ 3.37

Return Trip 3 6.26

Carry-out Charge, per 25 fi, per p/u 3 4.18

Drive-in Charge, per month (per p/u) 3 6.26

Gate and/or unlock fee (per p/u) $ 1.57

|Container roll-out, >10 feet (per p/u) $ 3.13

|overweight/Oversize container (per p/u) $ 10.44

|Redelivery of container $ 10.44 |

|Cart Cleaning (per cart per event) 3 10.44

Weekly 1 Cubic Yard Container 3B5.0U | % Yi.3 1 » 47971 $ 239.10

Commercial ]1.5 Cubic Yard Container 577501 % 182278 20967 | $ 391.94

Detachable |2 Cubic Yard Container 77000 | $ 27341 | § 27140 | $ 54481

Container |3 Cubic Yard Container 1L,IS500 | 8  36455] % 37965| § 744.20

{compacted) |4 Cubic Yard Container 1,540.00 | § 45569 |8 46590 | % 921,59

6 Cubic Yard Container 231000 | $ 5468038 66030 § 1,207.10

Page 1 of 3




City of Snoqualmie RFP

Attachment B

Pounds Total
Per Disposal Collection Service
Service Level Unit Fee Fee Fee
Commercial |1 Cubic Yard, | pickup/week 116.00 | § 26.03 | § 76191 § 102.22
Detachable |1 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups/week 110.00 | $ 5206 | $ 152338] % 204 44
Container |1 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups/wesk 110.001 $ 78098 228571 % 306.66
(loose) 1 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 11000 [$§ 104121 % 30476 | § 408.88
1 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/week 110.00 | $ 130.15] % 38095( § 511.10
2 Cubic Yard, | pickups/week 220.00 | § 520718 13863 $ 190,70
2 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups‘week 220008 10414 | $ 27726 § 381.40
2 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups/week 2200018 15621 | % 41589] 8 572.10
2 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 22000 | § 20828 |3 554521 % 762.80
2 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/week 22000 | § 26035 3% 693.15] % 953.50
3 Cubic Yard, | pickup/week 33000 | $ 7810] % 19598 | % 274,08
3 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups/week 33000 f8 1562018 3919 $ 548.16
3 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups/week 330,001 $  23430]| 8 58794 § 822.24
3 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 330,008 31240 % 78392) § 1,096.32
3 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/week 330.00 [ $ 39050 % 97990 § 1,370.40
4 Cubic Yard, 1 pickup/week 440.00 | § 10415]| 8 24289 | $ 347.04
4 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups/week 44000 1§ 20830 % 48578 | § 694.08
4 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups/week 4400018 31245] 8% 72867 § 1,041.12
4 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 44000 | $ 41660] % 97156 | § 1,388.16
4 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/weck 44000 | § 52075| § 1,214451 $ 1,735.20
6 Cubic Yard, 1 pickup/week 66000 | § 15623 | % 349221 % 505.45
6 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups-week 660.00 15 31246| 3% 69844 | $ 1,010.90
6 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups/week 6600015 46869 § 104766 § 1,516.35
6 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 66000 | $ 62492} 3 139688] % 2,021.80
6 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/week 660.00 [ $ 7811518 1,746.10| § 2,527.25
8 Cubic Yard, 1 pickup/week 880.00 | § 20830]|8 44144 % 649.74
8 Cubic Yard, 2 pickups/week 83000 | § 41660( % 88283] § 1,299.48
8 Cubic Yard, 3 pickups ‘week 880.00 | § 62490| 8 132432| % 1,049.22
8 Cubic Yard, 4 pickups/week 88000 |3 83320| 8% 1,765.76 | § 2,598.96
8 Cubic Yard, 5 pickups/week 880.00] % 104150} % 220720| § 3,248.70
Extra loose cubic yard, per pickup 11000 | $ 60118 18379 8 24.80
Drop Box Miscellaneous Fees {per occurance):
Retumn Trip $ 10.44
Roll-out Container over 10 feet (per p/u) 3 3.13
Unlock Container (per p/u) $ 1.57
Gate Opening (pet p/u) 3 157 ]

Page 2 of 3




City of Snoqualmie RFP

Attachment B

Daily Meonthly Delivery Haul
Service Level (based on pick ups) Rent Rent Charge Charge
Commercial |Non-compacted 10-15 cubic yard Drop-box $ 187]% 44518 12111} 148.10
Drop-box |Nen-compacted 20 cubic yard Drop-box $§ 218|5% 51961 % 1211} § 148.10
Collection |Non-compacted 25 cubic yard Drop-box $§ 28218 6679 % 121.11] § 148.10
Non-compacted 30 cubic yard Drop-box § 313]8% 74211 % 1211 | $ 148.10
Non-compacted 40 cubic yard Drop-box S 345} 8 816313 12111 1] § 148.10
Compacted 10 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12101 % 225.59
Compacted 20 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111 ] 8 225.59
Compacted 25 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111 ] § 225,59
Compacted 30 cubic yard Drop-box § 12111 ]| § 225.59
Compacted 40 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111 | $ 225.59
Pounds
Per Disposal Collection Haul
Service Level Unit Fee Fee Charge
Temporary |2 Yan} detachable contamer 2200015 12wy 3337[8 4639
Collection |4 Yard detachable container 44000 | § 2403 | § 6022 | $ 84.25
Hauling |6 Yard detachable container 660.00 | § 36.05] % 8597 § 122.02
8 Yard detachable container R80.00 | § £ 107651 §
Non-compacted 10 cubic yard Drop-box $
Noncompacted 20 cubic yard Drop-box $
Noncompacted 30 cubic vard Drop-box $ 182.31
Non-compacted 40 cubic yard Drop-box $ 182.31
Delivery Daily Monthly
Service Level Fee Rental Rental
Temporary |3 Yad detachable coniamer 5 R2II11}s 1IS| % 26 40
Collection |4 Yard detachable comtainer $ 12111 8 1.36 | § 31.20
Container |6 Yard detachable container $ 12111 ] % 1.57 [ 8 36.00
Rental 8 Yard detachable cotttainer $ 12111} $ 1.77]1 8 40.80
and Delivery |Non-compacted 10 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111 ] % 1871 % 44.51
Non-compacted 20 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111 % 218] § 51.96
Non-compacted 30 cubic yard Drop-box $ 12111] 8% 2821 % 66.79
Non-compacted 40 cubic yard Drop-box $ 121118 3.13] § 74.21
Miscellaneous Fees: Per Event
Return Trip 26.09
Stard-by Time (per minute) 1.67
Drop-box turn around charge 10.44
Service Per Hour
Hourly Rear, Side-load packer + driver
Rates Front-load packer + driver
Drop-box Truck + driver

Additional Labor {per person)

Page 3 of 3







